ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS **COUNTY OF ESSEX**

ORDINANCE NO. 00003 (UTHORITY FOR ORDINANCE:

N.J.S.A. 40:41A-38(n)

PROPOSED BY: COUNTY EXECUTIVE AUTHORITY FOR ACTION:

N.J.S.A. 40:41A-36(i)

SUBJECT:

ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE YEAR 2024 FEE SCHEDULE OF THE ESSEX COUNTY PARKS AND RECREATION FACILITIES

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:32-7.11, Essex County Ordinance No. O-1987-00019, as amended, established admission charges and fees for County parks and recreational facilities and activities; and

WHEREAS, the County Executive through the Department of Parks Recreation and Cultural Affairs, has submitted for Commissioner approval, a revised schedule of fees for County Parks and Recreational Facilities and Activities; now, therefore, be it

ORDAINED, by the Essex County Board of County Commissioners:

- 1. That Ordinance No.O-1987-00019, as amended, is hereby further amended by the establishment of the fee schedule attached hereto and incorporated herein, referred to therein as "2024 Fee Schedule" effective as of the adoption of this Ordinance.
- 2. Any provision of any prior Ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance shall be deemed repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- 3. The Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to publish and distribute this Ordinance in accordance with law.

- 4. A public hearing on this Ordinance shall be held on February 7, 2024, at 5:00 PM at the Hall of Records, Room 506, 465 Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Blvd., Newark, NJ.
 5. Upon adoption, the Clerk of the Board shall formed a significant to the content of the Board shall formed a significant to the content of the Board shall formed to the content of the content of the Board shall formed to the content of the content
- 5. Upon adoption, the Clerk of the Board shall forward certified copies of this Ordinance to Daniel K. Salvante, Director, Department of Parks, Recreations and Cultural Affairs.

Approved as to form and	legalit	у		Е	SSEX COUNTY COUNS	EL		-	
RECORD OF VOTE:	X=Vot	e N.V	∕.=Ab	stentic	on ABS=Absent				
FIRST READING Moved by Commissioner Seconded by Commission		00	per	,	SECOND READI Moved by Commission Seconded by Commiss	ner	Je,	bol	per
Commissioner	Yes	No	N.V.	ABS	Commissioner	Yes	No	N.V.	ABS
COOPER, V.P.	/				COOPER, V.P.	V	1.0	1	71100
GRAHAM					GILL	V			
GRAHAM					GRAHAM	V			
LUCIANO	~				LUCIANO				1/
MERCADO					MERCADO	V			
MURRAY-THOMAS	V				MURRAY-THOMAS	~			
POMARES, President					POMARES, President	V			N. T.
RICHARDSON	V				RICHARDSON	V			
SEBOLD					SEBOLD	V	1		
Date Mailed to Municipal Cl Date Public Hearing Date Published It is hereby certified that the (Xadopted () defeated () to Commissioners of the Count on	foregoing abled by a good the second	y roll o	all vo	te at	Date Mailed to Munic Date Published It is hereby certified the was (1) adopted (1) de call vote at Security Communication Board of County Communication (1) de call vote at Security Communication (2) de call vote at Security Communication (2) de call vote at Security Communication (3) de call vote at Security Communication (4) de call vote at Security (4) de	feated (orego) tale mee	oing Or	roll
Carlos M. Pomares, President					Carlos M. Pomares, Pr	esident			
The foregoing Ordinance has I hereby () approve disa Returned and filed Deborah Davis Ford, Clerk	been du	ily pre the sa	sented me on	to me	Joseph N. DiVincenzo	Jr., Col	VCE unty F	n d/ Exeguti	ve
Ordinance – Essex County Par 12/26/2023	rks Fee	Sched	ule 20	24					/

Essex County

Department of Parks Recreation & Cultural Affairs



2024 Fee Schedule

Archival

		ILLU				
	Category		2023	Proposed		
Pho	tocopies			1024		
	8.5x11"	A.99(10)	\$0.05	\$0.05		
	8.5x14"		\$0.07			
	11x17"		\$0.07	-		
	18x24"		\$9.00	,		
	24x36"		\$18.00			
	36x48"		\$24.00			
Scan	S		721.00	724.00		
	Previously scanned, via email	FREE		FREE		
	Scanning of ≤ 25 pages	FREE		FREE		
	Per page for > 25 pages		\$0.25	\$0.25		
Rese	arch Assistance	tatione	70.20	70.23		
	Conservancies: First 5 hours	FREE		FREE		
	General Public: First Hour	FREE		FREE		
	Per hour after no-charge period		\$25.00	\$25.00		

Codey Arena

Category	2023	Codey Arena Enhancement Fund	Total 2023 Fee	Proposed 2024	Codey Arena Enhancement	Proposed
Freestyle/High Freestyle Session			101412025166	2024	Fund	Total 2024 Fee
Free Style per hour per person	\$17.00	MARK THE ALL WAS TO	\$17.00	\$18.00		
Free Style per 45 minutes per person	\$13.00		\$13.00	\$18.00		\$18.00
Private Hockey Session			\$13.00	\$14.00		\$14.00
Private Hockey per hour per person	\$20.00		\$20.00	£20.00		
Adult / Youth Stick N' Puck Hockey			\$20.00	\$20.00		\$20.00
Stick N' Puck per 1 1/2 hours	\$20.00		\$20.00	620.00		
Group Instruction Program			\$20.00	\$20.00		\$20.00
Group Instructions	\$125-\$175	HALE CONTRACTOR OF THE	¢125 ¢175	4440 4440		
Group Instruction - Learn to Speedskate 6 Week	\$125.00		\$125-\$175	\$140-\$190		\$140-\$190
United States Figure Skating Association Membership	\$20.00		\$125.00	\$125.00		\$125.00
Public Session	\$20.00		\$20.00	\$22.00		\$22.00
Adult	\$9.00					
Child/Senior Citizen	\$7.00		\$9.00	\$10.00		\$10.00
Military	\$7.00		\$7.00	\$8.00		\$8.00
Child rate for person 16 years or younger				\$8.00		\$8.00
Senior rate for person 62 years and older						
Promotional Day						
Adult- Two for One Skate Day	\$9.00					
Child/Senior Two for One Skate Day	\$7.00		\$9.00	\$10.00		\$10.00
Discount Coupon (off admission price)	\$1.00		\$7.00	\$8.00		\$8.00
Lobby Fee (Friday & Saturday evenings)	\$10.00		\$1.00	\$1.00		\$1.00
Discount Cards - Freestyle/Public Session	\$10.00		\$10.00	\$10.00		\$10.00
Adult Gold Card	¢00.00					
Child and Senior Silver Card	\$90.00		\$90.00	\$100.00		\$100.00
Freestyle Pink Card	\$70.00		\$70.00	\$80.00		\$80.00
Group and Public Session Rate	\$170.00	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	\$170.00	\$180.00	Mark Market Control	\$180.00
Codey Arena Promotional Discounts	\$1.00		\$1.00	\$1.00		\$1.00
kate Rental	\$1.00		\$1.00	\$1.00	TAY TETLINE	\$1.00
Skate Rental Fee						
Adult	Ar 00		A THE RESERVE THE PARTY OF THE PARTY.			
Child	\$5.00		\$5.00	\$5.00	Esta (1925-1914)	\$5.00
Skate Rental Card (12 skate rentals)	\$5.00		\$5.00	\$5.00		\$5.00
rivate Skate Rental Fees -	\$50.00		\$50.00	\$50.00		\$50.00
Private Per Hour						
333 1 41 11001	\$425.00	\$25.00	\$450.00	\$465.00	\$25.00	\$485.00

Codey Arena

Category	2023	Codey Arena Enhancement Fund	Total 2023 Fee	Proposed	Codey Arena Enhancement	Proposed
Freestyle/High Freestyle Session	Mary San Charles	- And Andrews	TOTAL 2025 FEE	2024	Fund	Total 2024 Fee
Prime Users Per Hour	\$400.00	\$25.00	C427 00			
High School/College Teams Per Hour	\$400.00	\$25.00	\$425.00	7	\$25.00	
Midnight & Summer Rates (July & August)	\$325.00	\$25.00	\$425.00	7	\$25.00	\$465.00
Summer Camp Rentals Per Hour	\$340.00		\$350.00	\$375.00	\$25.00	\$400.00
Administrative Fee (for cancellation and/or refund)	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$365.00	7	\$25.00	\$400.00
Graduation Fee	723.00		\$25.00	\$25.00		\$25.00
Rental High School Graduation	\$5,000.00					
Rental High School Graduation (2 schools within 1 district on the same day)	\$7,000.00		\$5,000.00			\$6,000.00
High School Hockey Games (Admission)	\$7,000.00		\$7,000.00	\$8,500.00		\$8,500.00
Adult	\$6.00					
Student/Senior Citizen			\$6.00	\$6.00		\$6.00
High School Hockey Championships	\$4.00 SPLIT		\$4.00	\$4.00		\$4.00
High School Hockey Regular Games			SPLIT	SPLIT		SPLIT
Birthday Room Rental Fee	SPLIT (50/50)		SPLIT (50/50)	SPLIT (50/50)		SPLIT (50/50)
Birthday Party Room (3 hour usage)	Ć100.00					
Hourly Rate (Party Room Only)	\$100.00		\$100.00	\$125.00		\$125.00
Locker Rental (SeptAugust)	\$40.00	MEDICAL MARKETS REPORTED	\$40.00	\$50.00	ZORALI ATIST	\$50.00
Small	ć20.00					
Large	\$30.00		\$30.00	\$30.00	。 以代表 1992、1771年	\$30.00
Locker Rental Daily Use	\$40.00		\$40.00	\$40.00		\$40.00
Skate Sharpening Fee	\$0.50		\$0.50	\$0.50	Agriculture of the second	\$0.50
Skate Sharpening Figure	Ć10.00					
Skate Sharpening Hockey	\$10.00		\$10.00	\$15.00	學者是自然學問	\$15.00
Pro Commission Fee	\$10.00		\$10.00	\$15.00	Marin Barrier & A	\$15.00
Per hour commission fee, daily	21/2		A STATISTUM FELS.	the street of th		
House Professional (teaches group lessons 3 days/week)	N/A		N/A	\$17.00		\$17.00
Visiting Professional (does not teach group lessons 3 days/week)	\$30.00		\$30.00	\$30.00		\$30.00
Hockey Professional	\$35.00		\$35.00	\$35.00		\$35.00
County Sponsored Activity Programs	\$35.00		\$35.00	\$35.00		\$35.00
Individual/Team Tournament Entrance Fee					Marine American	\$33.00
Advertising Fee	up to \$4000		up to \$4000	up to \$4000		up to \$4000
						ap to 34000
Dasher Board Advertising Rink 1 One Year Contract	\$750.00		\$750.00	\$1,000.00		\$1,000.00

Codey Arena

Category	2023	Codey Arena Enhancement Fund	Total 2000 -	Proposed	Codey Arena Enhancement	Propose
reestyle/High Freestyle Session	2025	Limancement rung	Total 2023 Fee	2024	Fund	Total 2024 Fe
Dasher Board Advertising Rinks 1&2 One Year Contract	\$1,000.00		A			
Zamboni Advertising 18 Month Contract	\$5,000.00		\$1,000.00			\$1,400.00
Advertisement on Arena TV Display	\$250.00		\$5,000.00			\$5,000.00
	\$250.00		\$250.00	\$250.00		\$250.00
In-Ice Logo advertising Three to Five Year Contracts (*new category add)	*up to \$10,500 based on size, area and length of the contract		*up to \$10,500 based on size, area and length of the contract	*up to \$10,500 based on size, area and length of the contract		*up to \$10,500 based on size, area and length of the contract
acility Rental						
Ice Only, One Rink				10 / BL 3	affiliate yearsh	
July/August	\$2,000.00		¢2.000.00	40.000		
September June	\$4,500.00		\$2,000.00	\$3,000.00		\$3,000.00
One Rink Covered Stadium Deck/Public	\$4,500.00		\$4,500.00	\$5,500.00		\$5,500.00
July/August	\$3,500.00		40.000.00			
September June	\$7,000.00		\$3,500.00	\$4,500.00		\$4,500.00
One Rink Covered Stadium Deck/Private	\$7,000.00		\$7,000.00	\$8,000.00		\$8,000.00
July/August	\$7,500.00		¢7.500.00	40		
September June	\$15,000.00		\$7,500.00	\$8,500.00		\$8,500.00
Two Rinks Covered Stadium Deck/Private	\$25,000.00		\$15,000.00	\$16,000.00		\$16,000.00
July/August	\$10,000.00		Ć10.000.00	440.000.00		
September June	\$20,000.00		\$10,000.00	\$12,000.00		\$12,000.00
cility Rental	720,000.00		\$20,000.00	\$22,000.00		\$22,000.00
JumboTron Message	\$20.00		\$20.00	ć20.00		
Facility Training (Off-Ice)	\$25.00			\$20.00		\$20.00
	\$25.00		\$25.00	\$25.00		\$25.00

Environmental Center

Category	2023	Proposed 2024
Organized Program (youth, adult, senior)	\$5-\$25	\$5-\$25
Outreach Program for Institutions (Initial Class)	\$175.00	
Program Add-on Fees (Eco-Boxes, S-Mores, Popcorn, Tin Fishing	\$2-50	\$2-50
Additional Outreach Classes for Institutions (25 student maximur	\$100.00	\$100.00
Outreach Fee for Small Groups/Families	\$25.00	\$25.00
Virtual Classes (Per 45-minute session)	\$75.00	\$75.00
Outreach to Public Libraries	\$125.00	\$150.00
Outreach Assembly Programs for Educational Institutions	\$225.00	\$225.00
Outreach for Community Events (per hour)	\$0-\$100	\$0-\$100
Toddler and Preschool Courses	\$15	\$15
Community Course Youth	\$10.00-\$25.00	\$12.00-\$30.00
Community Course Adult	\$12.00-\$30.00	\$15.00-\$50.00
Community Course Family (up to 2 adults and 2 children)	\$30.00	\$40.00
Specialty Workshops/Offsite Field Trips	\$0-\$3000	\$0-\$3000
Camps	\$50-\$500	\$50-\$500
Camp/ Programming late pick up fee (after 15 minutes, every 15 minutes)	\$10.00	\$10.00
Professional Development Workshops for Educators	\$0-\$100	\$0-\$100
ECEC Membership	\$35-\$150	\$35-\$150
Birthday Party (20 children maximum)	\$275-\$500	\$275-\$500
Environmental Center Classroom Rental per hour (2 hour minimum)	\$100.00	\$150.00
Environmental Center Building Rental (2 hour minimum)	\$250.00	\$300.00
Riker Hill Community Garden Plot Seasonal Rental In County (per year)	\$50.00	\$60.00
Riker Hill Community Garden Plot Seasonal Rental Out of County (per year)	\$65.00	\$75.00
Garibaldi Hall Rental (2 hour minimum)	\$125.00	\$150.00

Environmental Center

Category	2023	Proposed 2024
After-hours Building Attendant Fee Per Hour	\$40.00	THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN
Guided Canoe/Kayak Tour per boat	\$20-\$40	
Private Guided Canoe/Kayak Tours	\$200-\$400	\$200-\$400

Golf

	FEE2	LEE2			
Category	202	Proposed 2024			
County Card- 10 Day Reservation					
Adult Card Holder (In County 11					
Adult Card Holder (In-County residents and Essex County Employees)	\$60.00	\$79.00			
Adult Card Holder Early Bird Special (January 2nd through March 15th	th) \$55.00	\$74.00			
Adult Card Holder Out of County Weequahic Only		No longer offer			
Adult Card Holder Out of County Hendricks/Weequahic Only	\$100.00	No longer offer			
Adult Card Holder Out of County Hendricks/Weequahic/Byrne 10 day Reservation	у				
Senior, Junior, College, Disabled	\$139.00	\$249.00			
	\$35.00	\$49.00			
County Gold Card ID 14 Day Reservations In County					
Adult Gold Card					
	\$110.00	\$199.00			
Early Bird Special January 2nd until March 1st Gold Card	\$105.00				
Senior, Junior, College, Disabled Gold Card	\$80.00				
Out of County					
Weequahic Only Gold Card	\$99.00	No longer offer			
Weequahic and Hendricks Gold Card		No longer offer			
All Three Courses Gold Card		No longer offer			
Senior Seasonal Permit In County (Unlimited play Monday thru	42000	no longer offer			
Thursday) Grandfather in & no longer offer!	\$1,000.00	\$1,200.00			
14 Day Reservation	Addition of Gold Card	\$1,349.00			
\$5 Beautification Per Round at each course	\$3.00				
Replacement ID Card	\$25.00				
NJSGA GHIN Card	\$45.00	7.00.00			
Tee Time Reservation Phone/Internet	\$2.00	700,00			
No Show Penalty					
Premium Tee Time Weekends & Holidays	\$15.00				
	\$2.00	In new price			
/eequahic					

<u>Golf</u>

Category	2023	Proposed 20
Adult Weekdays (Card Holder)	\$25.00	
Adult Weekdays (Non Card Holder)	\$38.00	
Adult Weekends/Holidays (Card Holder)	\$31.00	
Adult Weekends/Holidays (Non Card Holder)	\$48.00	
Senior, Junior, College Disabled Weekdays (Card Holder)	\$21.00	
Senior, Junior, College Disabled Weekdays (Non Card Holder)	\$35.00	
Twilight Weekday (In County)Replay(includes cart)	\$18.00	
Twilight Weekday (Out of County)	\$25.00	7-0.
Twilight Weekend (In County)	\$21.00	
Twilight Weekend (Out of County)	\$28.00	7
Nine Hole Weekdays Card Holders after 1 .:00		\$35.0 No longer offer
Winter Rate (January and February)		No longer offer
Winter Rate (January and February)Non Card Holder		
Veteran's Day Special (military personnel show their Military ID and go		No longer offer
themselves and their family in for 50% off the regular price)	et 50% off the regular price	
ricks		price
Adult Weekdays (Card Holder)	\$31.00	Ćar (
Adult Weekdays (Non Card Holder)	\$47.00	
Adult Weekends/Holidays (Card Holder)		
Adult Weekends/Holidays (Non Card Holder)	\$37.00	\$45.0
Senior, Junior, College Disabled Weekdays (Card Holder)	\$55.00	\$60.0
Senior, Junior, College Disabled Weekdays (Non Card Holder)	\$23.00	\$30.0
Twilight Weekday (In County)	\$38.00	\$50.0
Twilight Weekday (Out of County)	\$22.00	\$25.0
Twilight Weekend (In County)	\$30.00	\$40.0
Twilight Weekend (Out of County)	\$25.00	\$30.0
Veteran's Day Special (military personnel show their Military ID and ge	\$32.00	\$45.0
themselves and their family in for 50% off the regular price)	50% off the regular price	50% off the regular
fulcilistives and incir family in for silly off the regular price)		price

Golf

	Category	1223	•
	Adult Weekdays (Card Holder)	202:	
	Adult Weekdays (Card Holder) Adult Weekdays (Non Card Holder)	\$40.00	\$50.00
308 18		\$57.00	\$60.00
	Adult Weekends/Holidays (Card Holder)	\$47.00	\$60.00
	Adult Weekends/Holidays (Non Card Holder)	\$61.00	\$80.00
	Senior/Jr/College/Disabled Weekday(Card Holder)	\$29.00	
	Senior/Jr/College/Disabled Weekday(Non Card Holder)	\$45.00	
	Twilight Weekdays (In County)	\$26.00	
	Twilight Weekdays (Out of County)	\$32.00	
	Twilight Weekends/Holidays (In County)	\$34.00	7-0:00
	Twilight Weekends/Holidays (Out of County)	\$38.00	7.0.00
	Veteran's Day Special (military personnel show their Military ID and get	50% off the regular price	70.00
	themselves and their family in for 50% off the regular price)	and togatal price	price
Tournan	ments-Start any time of day		price
	Weequahic(Start any time of day)	\$65.00	¢cr oo
	Hendricks(Start any time of day)	\$75.00	700.00
	Byrne(Start any time of day)	\$75.00	
	One Day Outing Not for Profit (Weequahic Only)	\$5,500.00	,,,,,,,
Golf Car	ts	\$5,500.00	\$6,000.00
	18 Hole Cart (per person or non-card holder any classification)	¢20.00	400.00
	9 Holes (per person Card Holder Only)	\$20.00	7-0.00
	Twilight/senior/juniors/disabled Cart Rate (Card Holder Only)		No longer offer
Schools	in the state of the state (cara Holaci Omy)	\$13.00	\$15.00
	High School Sponsored Event(practice/match)	Ć10.00	
lockers	(F. Cotto) materi	\$10.00	\$10.00
E 1	Weequahic Total	ÁFO OO	
	Hendricks Total	\$50.00	\$100.00
	Byrne Total	\$50.00	\$100.00
pecial P	romotions	\$50.00	\$100.00
	for One Day with Purchase of 18 Hole Cart (weekday)		
1/4/1 (1/4/4)	Two for One Cart Day		
		\$18.00	\$20.00

Golf

	ILLU	
Category	2023	Proposed 2024
Green Fees Alcohol Permit	up to 50% off	up to 50% off
* Hendricks/Weegyphic & Co	\$150.00	\$150.00

^{*} Hendricks/Weequahic \$5.00 of Green Fees Goes into Beautification Fund and \$2.00 Goes into Improvements Fund

^{**} Byrne *\$5.00 of Green Fees Goes into Beautification Fund and \$3.00 goes into Improvements Fund

Parking Deck

Category	2023	Proposed 2024
Daily	\$4.00	\$5.00
Monthly	\$55.00	\$55.00
Yearly	\$535.00	\$535.00
Replacement Card Fee	\$25.00	\$30.00
Group Rates (125 permits bulk purchase)	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
Event Parking	N/A	\$0-\$15
Daily Commerical Bus Parking	N/A	\$25.00

Admission (a \$	Category 2 South Mountain Recreation Complex Enhancement Fund Fee to be add	2023	South Mountain Recreation Complex Enhancement Fund	Total Fee 2023	Proposed 2024	South Mountain Recreation Complex Enhancement Fund	Proposed Tota Fee 2024
	Adult in Season	led to each admissio	n)				
	Adult Off Season	\$17.00	72.00	\$19.00	\$18.00	\$2.00	\$20.00
	Child/Senior/Disabled/Veteran/Active Military In Season	\$14.00	74.00	\$16.00	\$15.00	72.00	\$17.00
	Child/Senior/Disabled/Veteran/Active Military In Season Child/Senior/Disabled/Veteran/Active Military Off Season	\$14.00	74.00	\$16.00	\$15.00	72.00	\$17.00
	Veteran's Day Special (military across while the season	\$12.00	\$2.00	\$14.00	\$13.00	72.00	\$17.00
TTS-sv	Veteran's Day Special (military personnel show their Military ID and get themselves and their family in for free)	Free		Free			
	Group Tour In Season (15 of more) per person	\$10.00	\$2.00	\$12.00	\$10.00		Free
	Group Tour Off Season (15 or more) per person	\$8.00	\$2.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	75.00	\$12.00
	Group Tour Plus One Attraction In Season	\$11.00	\$2.00	\$13.00		72.00	\$10.00
	Group Tour Plus One Attraction Off Season	\$7.00	\$2.00	\$9.00	\$11.00	70.00	\$13.00
	Admission Plus Adult In Season (regular admission plus one attraction)	\$13.50	\$2.00		\$7.00		\$9.00
	Admisssion Plus Child/Senior In Season (regular admission plus one attraction)	\$9.50		\$15.50	\$13.50		\$15.50
	Admission Gold Adult In Season (regular admission plus two attractions)	\$15.00	\$2.00	\$11.50	\$9.50	\$2.00	\$11.50
	Admission Gold Child/Senior In Season (regular admission plus two attractions)		\$2.00	\$17.00	\$15.00	\$2.00	\$17.00
	Special Event Admission	\$11.00	\$2.00	\$13.00	\$11.00	\$2.00	\$13.00
	Service Fee	\$1-200		\$1 - \$200	\$1 -200		\$1-\$200
	Holiday Lights	\$0 - \$100		\$0 - \$100	\$0 - \$100		\$0 - \$100
	NJ Families Discovery Pass/ SNAP discount rate	Free		Free	Free		Free
	Admission After 2 pm on Thursdays in July & August	\$12.00		\$12.00	\$12.00		\$12.00
rogram Fees	The state of the s	\$8.00		\$8.00	\$8.00		\$8.00
	On-Site 45 Minute Education Program for Non-Profit (501c3)	\$125.00		\$125.00	\$125.00		£125.00
	On-Site 45 Minute Education Program	\$150.00		\$150.00	\$150.00		\$125.00
	Off-Site Education Program- within 15 miles	\$175.00		\$175.00	\$200.00		\$150.00
	Non-Profit (501c3)/ multi-program discount	-\$25.00		-\$25.00	-\$25.00		\$200.00
	Birthday Party Program	\$150.00		\$150.00	\$175.00		-\$25.00
	Early Childhood Programming - ages newborn to 4 years old	\$10-\$100		\$10-\$100	\$10-\$100		\$175.00
	Add on Program (Same Location)	\$125.00		\$125.00	\$125.00		\$10-\$100
	Evening Fee for Education programs after 5pm	\$50.00		\$50.00	\$50.00		\$125.00
	Specialized Program Development Fee	\$50.00		\$50.00	\$50.00		\$50.00
	Ambassador Animal fee	\$200-1000		\$200-1000	\$200-1000		\$50.00
	Private Animal Experience	\$0-\$1000.00			\$0.\$1000.00		\$200-1000

	FEES					
Category Travel Foo for Off Size Schools - D	2023	South Mountain Recreation Complex Enhancement Fund	Total Fee 2023	Proposed 2024	South Mountain Recreation Complex Enhancement Fund	Proposed Tota
Travel Fee for Off-Site Education Programs (per 15miles)	\$75.00		\$75.00	\$75.00		Fee 202
Off-site Tabling Event- within 15 miles (per hour)	\$125.00		\$125.00	\$125.00		\$75.00
Zoo Tour (sliding fee per person) Cancelation fee	\$10-\$250		\$10-\$250	\$10-\$250		\$125.00
	\$10-100		\$10-100	\$10-100		\$10-\$250
Delay of Program fee	\$10-50		\$10-50	\$10-50		\$10-100
On-Site/ Off-Site Education Bundle per classroom	\$150.00		\$150.00	\$150.00		\$10-50
Zoo summer camp (full day)	\$450.00		\$450.00	\$500.00		\$150.00
Zoo summer camp (half day)	\$250.00		\$250.00			\$500.00
Zoo crew camp	\$475.00	9	\$475.00	\$300.00		\$300.00
Camp Extended Care (per hour)	\$15.00			\$550.00		\$550.00
Camp/ Programming late pick up fee (after 15 minutes, every 15 minutes)	\$10.00		\$15.00	\$20.00		\$20.00
Zoo workshops/ programming	\$0-\$1000		\$10.00	\$10.00		\$10.00
Zoo mini camp			\$0-\$1000	\$0-\$1000		\$0-\$1000
Stroller Rental Single	\$0-\$500		\$0- \$500	\$0-\$500		\$0-\$500
Wagon Rental	\$8.00		\$8.00	\$8.00		\$8.00
Pony Rides	\$12.00		\$12.00	\$12.00		\$12.00
Animal Food (per feeding)	\$3.00		\$3.00	\$3.00		\$3.00
Giraffe Feeding (pe rserving)	\$0.50-\$5.00		\$0.50-\$5.00	\$0.50-\$10.00		\$0.50-\$10.00
Giraffe Feeding (5 servings)	\$5.00		\$5.00	\$5.00		\$5.00
Aviary Food Stick	N/A		N/A	\$20.00		\$20.00
Stingray/shark food	\$3.00		\$3.00	\$3.00		\$3.00
Stringray/ Strain 1000	\$3.00		\$3.00	\$3.00		\$3.00
Professional photo shoot (per hour)	\$100.00		\$100.00	\$100.00		
Discount coupon for 200	1/2 off		1/2 off	1/2 off		\$100.00
Discount percentage	10-20% off		10-20% off	10-20% off		1/2 off
Polar Day Discounted Admission	\$8.00		\$8.00	\$8.00		10-20% off
Free child with adult admission coupon	Free		Free	Free		\$8.00
Education center patio rental per hour (minimum 2 hours)	\$150.00		\$150.00	\$150.00		Free
Indoor classroom rental per classroom, per hour (2 hour minimum)	\$150.00	KYOLESKI KE	\$150.00	\$200.00		\$150.00
Mount Building Room Rental, per hour (2 hour minimum)	N/A		\$130.00 · N/A	\$200.00		\$200.00
Private Educational Center Building after hour facility rental	\$1,500.00		\$1,500.00			\$200.00
Attendant Fee per hour, per staff member	\$50.00			\$1,500.00		\$1,500.00
Retail gift shop merchandise	\$0-\$100		\$50.00	\$50.00		\$50.00
Carousel Ride			\$0-\$100	\$0-\$100		\$0-\$100
	\$3.00		\$3.00	\$3.00		\$3.00

		tts					
	Category	2023	South Mountain Recreation Complex Enhancement Fund	Total Fee 2023		South Mountain Recreation Complex Enhancement Fund	Proposed Total
	Birthday Party Package	\$250 - \$1000		\$250 - \$1000			Fee 202
	Outdoor patio rental at Carousel during operating hours, per hour (2 hour minimum) Gazebo party rental during operating hours, per hour (2 hour	\$100.00		\$100.00	\$125.00		\$250 - \$1000 \$125.00
	minimum)	\$150.00		\$150.00	\$200.00		£300.00
-	Full Zoo rental base	\$6,000.00		\$6,000.00	\$8,000.00		\$200.00
	Carousel Park Rental after operating hours (No Zoo Admission)	\$1,500.00		\$1,500.00	\$2,500.00		\$8,000.00
	African Adventure Path Rental, evenings	\$2,500.00		\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00		\$2,500.00
	Trolley Rental (per hour)	\$300.00		\$300.00	\$550.00		\$2,500.00
	5-1-1-1-1-1				\$350.00		\$550.00
	Sea Lion/Stingray or Reptile Hour after hour facility rental, per hour	\$250.00		\$250.00	\$250.00		£250.00
	Zoo Picnic Pavilion Service Fee	\$25.00		\$25.00	\$50.00		\$250.00
	Small Zoo Picnic Pavillion private rental per hour (2 hour minimum) (Concessionaire must cater)	¢13F 00					\$50.00
	Zoo Café After Hours Rental (4 hours; concessionaire must cater)	\$125.00		\$125.00	\$150.00		\$150.00
	(not s) concessionant indist tatel)	\$1,500.00		\$1,500.00	\$2,500.00		\$2,500.00
	Half-Zoo Rental (After Hours); includes Gazebo, Carousel Park, Private Picnic Pavilion, Middle Picnic Area, and Public Picnic Pavilion	\$3,000.00		\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00		
	Cherry Lane Road closure fee	\$2,000.00		\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00		\$3,000.00
	Table Removal Fee	\$250.00		\$250.00	\$250.00		\$2,000.00
	Light Tower Rental (per tower)	\$250.00		\$250.00	\$250.00		\$250.00
	Propane Powered Tower Heater Rental (per tower)	\$50.00		\$50.00	\$50.00		\$250.00
	Filming Location Fee (per location)	\$500.00		\$500.00	\$500.00		\$50.00
	Mascot Rental	\$50.00		\$50.00	\$50.00		\$500.00
Ropes Course				750.00	\$30.00		\$50.00
The Principle of the Control of the	Group Rate 15+ people (adult per person includes 30 Element Adult Ropes Course and 300 Foot Zip Line)	\$25.00	\$2.00	\$27.00	\$25.00	\$2.00	\$27.00
	Team Building Program	\$26.00	\$2.00	\$28.00	\$26.00	\$2.00	\$28.00
	30 Element Adult Ropes Course	\$28.00	\$2.00	\$30.00	\$28.00	\$2.00	
	300 Foot Zip Line Only	\$13.00	\$2.00	\$15.00	\$13.00	\$2.00	\$30.00 \$15.00
	30 Element Adult Ropes Course and 300 Foot Zip Line	\$33.00	\$2.00	\$35.00	\$33.00	\$2.00	The state of the s
	Junior Ropes Course	\$18.00	\$2.00	\$20.00	\$18.00	\$2.00	\$35.00
	Junior Group Rate 15+ people (junior per person includes junior rope course)	\$17.00		\$17.00		72.00	\$20.00
	ADD Junior Combo & 300 foot zip line	\$27.00		\$17.00	\$17.00		\$17.00
	Ropes Coupon	\$5- \$20		\$5- \$20	\$27.00		\$27.00
limbing Wall		1- 1-0		\$5- \$20	\$5-\$20		\$5-\$20

	Category Climbing Wall Per Person	2023	South Mountain Recreation Complex Enhancement Fund	Total Fee 2023		South Mountain Recreation Complex Enhancement Fund	Proposed To Fee 20
	Climbing Wall and Zip Line	\$10.00		\$10.00	\$10.00		\$10.0
	Ropes Reservation "No Show" fee	\$20.00		\$20.00	\$20.00		\$20.0
Safari Miniature Golf	The second secon	\$10.00		\$10.00	\$10.00		\$10.0
	Mini Golf Adult Admission	\$12.00	\$2.00	\$14.00	\$12.00	¢2.00	
	Mini Golf Child Admission	\$10.00		\$12.00	\$10.00	Y	
	Mini Golf Birthday Party Area Rental, per hour (2 Hour Minimum)	\$150.00		\$150.00	\$150.00	7-100	\$12.0
	Mini Golf Discounted Additional Hour Rental	\$75.00	The second second	\$75.00	\$125.00		\$150.0
addle Boats	Mini Golf Discount Coupon	N/A		N/A	\$1.00-\$5.00		\$125.0 \$1.00-\$5.0
	Paddle Boat Rental (2 person boat 1/2 hour)	\$15.00	\$2.00	\$17.00	\$15.00	\$2.00	Ć17.0
***	Paddle Boat Rental (4 person boat 1/2 hour)	\$19.00	\$2.00	\$21.00	\$19.00		\$17.0
	Orange Residents ONLY (2 person boat 1/2 hour)	\$7.00	\$2.00	\$9.00	\$7.00	\$2.00	\$21.00
	Orange Residents ONLY (4 person boat 1/2 hour)	\$9.00	\$2.00	\$11.00	\$9.00		\$9.00
A. A. Commission of the Commis	Clipper Pavilion (max 150 people) per hour (4 hour minimum)	\$125.00		\$125.00	\$175.00	\$2.00	\$11.00
	Discount Coupon	\$1.00-\$5.00		\$1.00-\$5.00	\$1.00-\$5.00		\$175.00 \$1.00-\$5.00

Permits

FEES					
Category	2023	Proposed 2024			
Picnics	CONTRACTOR SERVICE				
1-100 people (8 hours)	\$110.00	\$200.00			
1-30 people (grover cleveland park house by playground hrly, 4 hour min.)	\$50.00	\$50.00			
1-30 people Verona Park Playground Pavilion (3 hour minimum)	N/A \$50.00				
Althletic Grass Fields (BOT) 3 hours Youth & Adults	4,0000	permour			
Youth (17 years or younger)	\$15.00	\$15.00			
Adult Field	\$45.00	\$45.00			
Turf Fields	Ų 10.00	\$45.00			
Youth	\$45.00	¢50.00			
Youth Lighted Field	\$70.00	\$50.00			
Adults	\$125.00	\$75.00			
Adults Lighted Field	\$165.00	\$125.00			
Archery	\$115.00	\$165.00			
Wedding (ceremony only)	\$115.00	\$115.00			
1-200	\$150.00	Ć150.00			
Wedding photographs	\$50.00	\$150.00			
pecial Events	\$50.00	\$50.00			
1-500	\$500.00	AT00.00			
501-1000	\$1,000.00	\$500.00			
1001-1500		\$1,000.00			
1501-2000	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00			
2001-3500	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00			
3501-5000	\$2,750.00	\$2,750.00			
5001+	\$3,750.00	\$3,750.00			
Special Permit (Festival Max 4 days)	\$5,250.00	\$5,250.00			
Maintenance/Clean up Fee	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00			
Additional Maintenance/Cleanup Fee (one day)	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00			
Vending Permit Fee (one day)	\$375.00	\$375.00			
Special Program Fee	\$50-\$500	\$50-\$500			
School Track Events & School Field Days	\$0-3,800	\$0-3,800			
The state of the s	\$250.00	\$250.00			

Permits

LEE2				
Category	2023	Proposed 202		
Professional Photogaphy (inlcudes professional photography with or without pr Wenger Wagon (Stages)	\$50.00/hrly	\$50.00/hrl		
Regular Weekdays Portal to portal	\$600.00	\$600.00		
Weekends and Holidays Per Day	\$650.00	\$650.00		
County Transportation Fee Per Hour	\$50.00	\$50.00		
Stage Extensions				
Sunday thru Saturday (per day)	\$600.00	\$600.00		
Filming for Commercial Industrial and Collegiate Purposes				
0-6 Hours	\$2,000.00	\$3,000.00		
6-12 Hours	\$3,000.00	\$4,000.00		
Still (0-4 hours)	\$250.00	\$4,000.00		
Filming for Commercial Industrial and Collegiate Purposes				
Student Filming Daily (at the Director's Discretion)	\$150-\$500			
Overnight Camping	7200 \$300			
24 hours including 1 night	\$40.00			
48 hours including 2 nights	\$60.00			
72 hours including 3 nights	\$90.00			
Pay Camp 2 week period	Ç50.00			
Profit 2	\$700.00			
Non-Profit	\$275.00			
Sports Camp Daily Rate Per Field Weekday Only (3 hours)				
Sports Camp Daily Rate Per Field Weekday Only (6 hours)	\$100.00			
outdoor School Permit	\$140.00			
Profit (Annual)	Ć1 200 00			
Non-Profit (Annual)	\$1,200.00			
pecial Facility Permit Use of Facility for Private Functions After 5 pm	\$600.00			
Feldman Middleton Jr. Community Center (4 hour block additional hours pror	64251			
Cherry Blossom Center (4 hour block additional hours prorated)	\$125/per hour	\$500.00		
Wally Choice Building (per hour - minimum 4 hours)	N/A	\$650.00		
Verona Boat House (4 hour block additional hours prorated)	N/A	\$125.00		
additional flours profated)	\$100/per hour	\$400.00		

Permits

FEE5				
Category	2023	Proposed 2024		
Branch Brook Park Middle Building (4 hour block additional hours prorated)	\$75/per hour	\$300.00		
Robert O' Toole Community Center Cedar Grove Park (4 hour block	Maria Maria Constanti	ν.υυ.υ		
idditional hours prorated)	\$200/per hour	¢000 00		
Vest Side Park Community Room (4 hour block additional hours prorated)	\$125/per hour	\$800.00		
rington Park Community Center Room (4 hour block additional hours prorate	N/A	\$500.00		
dependence Park Community Center Room (4 hour block additional hours	IVA	\$500.00		
prorated)	N/A			
/atsessing Park Senior Room (4 hour block additional hours prorated)	\$75/per hour	\$500.00		
Ion-Profit Meeting (ex; board meeting, staff meeting - 2 hour minimum)		\$300.00		
ommunity Room Attendant Fee (per hour outside of the 2 hour setup)	\$75.00	\$75.00		
stroom Attendant Fee (per hour after hours)	\$50.00	\$50.00		
urer nears)	\$25.00	\$25.00		
3 of each Registration Fee is donated to the Special Olympics				
re-Registration	Ć40.00			
SATF-NJ Members Pre-Registration	\$40.00	\$45.00		
egistration Fee (day of)	\$35.00	\$40.00		
iker Hill Gallery, Building 500 1 month rent for non-tenant artists	\$50.00	\$50.00		
Thomas for non-tenant artists	\$200.00	\$200.00		

Kip's Castle

	ILLJ			
Category	2023	Proposed 2024		
Corporate/Private Special Events				
Hourly Facility Rental First Floor Only	\$200.00	\$200.00		
8-hour Ground Use	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00		
Additional Ground Use Per Hour After 8 Hours	\$250.00	\$2,000.00		
Wedding Ceremony (up to 2 hours)	\$250.00	\$250.00		
Non-Profit Special Event	72000	\$250.00		
Hourly Facility Rental First Floor Only	\$100.00	\$100.00		
8-hour Ground Use	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00		
Additional Ground Use Per Hour After 8 Hours	\$250.00	\$250.00		
Commerical Photography Filming (Outdoors only)	\$250.00	\$250.00		
0-6 hours	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00		
7-12 hours	\$3,000.00			
Outdoor Wedding Photography	75,000.00	\$3,000.00		
Up to 2 hours	\$100.00	\$100.00		
Maintenance Cleanup Fee	\$50.00	\$100.00 \$50.00		

Presby Memorial Iris Gardens

Category	2023	Proposed 2024
Wedding Ceremony (Up to 2 hours)		2024
Off Season (July - April)	\$150.00	\$150.00
Peak Season (May-June)	\$250.00	,
Wedding Photos (Up to 2 hours)		7_55.65
Off Season (July - April)	\$100.00	\$100.00
Peak Season (May-June)	\$150.00	
Corporate Special Event (Outdoors Only	\$5,000.00	7-00.00
Non-Profit Special Event (Outdoors Only	\$2,500.00	
Overtime Charge (over 8 hours)	\$250.00	7-7
On-Site Staff	OT RATE	OT RATE